



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SAMUEL ZALMANOFF,)
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 609, 2018
)
)
JOHN A. HARDY, KENNETH I.) COURT BELOW:
DENOS, FRASER ATKINSON,) Court of Chancery of the State of
ALESSANDRO BENEDETTI,) Delaware
RICHARD F. BERGNER, HENRY W.)
HANKINSON, ROBERT L. KNAUSS,)
BERTRAND DES PALLIERES, and) C.A. No. 12912-VCS
EQUUS TOTAL RETURN, INC.,)
)
Defendants Below/Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL
Howard S. Suskin
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 222-9350

Elizabeth A. Edmondson
Rémi J.D. Jaffré
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10022-1699
(212) 891-1600

David J. Teklits (#3221)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellees

February 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. THE PLAN OF REORGANIZATION.....	4
B. THE EIP	5
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	6
A. THE COMPLAINT	6
B. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT...7	
C. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS SATISFIED THEIR DUTY OF DISCLOSURE BY INCLUDING THE 2015 10-K IN THE PROXY MAILING.	13
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	13
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	13
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	13
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Identified <i>Wolf v.</i> <i>Assaf</i> as the Factually Controlling Precedent.	13
2. The Court of Chancery’s Holding Is Consistent with the Case Law and Policy Underlying the Disclosure Requirement.	17

II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S UNPLED AND MERITLESS “BEST EFFORTS CLAUSE” THEORY OF LIABILITY.	21
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	21
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	21
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	21
	1. Plaintiff Waived Any Claim Based Upon the Best Efforts Clause by Failing to Raise It until His Opposition to Summary Judgment.	22
	2. Defendants Were Not Required to Disclose the Best Efforts Clause in Connection with Obtaining Stockholder Approval of the EIP.	24
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bren v. Capital Realty Grp. Senior Housing, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 370214 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2004)	17
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4991281 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2008)	17
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012)	24
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	25-26
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 859 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2004)	11
<i>Hintzke v. Town of Felton</i> , 1994 WL 45423 (Del. Super. Jan. 6, 1994)	22, 23
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	26
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	17
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 2002 WL 77712 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2002)	22
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012)	18, 19
<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010)	22
<i>ODS Technologies, L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003)	11, 16
<i>Realty Enters., LLC v. Patterson-Woods & Assocs., LLC</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Table), 2010 WL 5093906 (Del. Dec. 13, 2010)	21

<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1988 WL 111271 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1988)	16
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	22
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3576682 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2016).....	25
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	13, 21
<i>Wolf v. Assaf</i> , 1998 WL 326662 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1998) (Steele, V.C.)	11, 14, 15
